Canadian International Tribunal canadien du
Trade Tribunal commerce extérieur
CANADIAN
INTERNATIONAL
TRADE TRIBUNAL
Procurement
DECISION
AND REASONS

compliant bid and so NUA would not be awarded the contract;5
 NUA replied to Health Canada that its bid was in fact priced lower than the amount
Health Canada had indicated for the winning bid;6
 Health Canada wrote back to NUA acknowledging that its bid was in fact the lowest-
priced, but indicating that the bid did not comply with one of the mandatory criteria
(MTC 1) and therefore could not be considered;7
1  R.S.C., 1985, c. 47 (4th Supp.) [CITT Act].
2  SOR/93-602 [Regulations].
3  Various suppliers appear to have previously been awarded individual SAs for office chairs, each with three-digit
identifiers following the initial SA number. Information on Buyandsell.gc.ca identifies NUA Office Inc.’s SA as
E60PQ-120001/044/PQ.
4  Exhibit PR-2020-089-01B at 18.
5  Ibid. at 29.
6  Ibid. at 28.
7  Ibid. at 28.
Canadian International Trade Tribunal - 2 - PR-2020-089
 NUA responded to Health Canada’s conclusion that its bid was not compliant with
MTC 1, pointing to certified test results from its bid documents which it argued
demonstrated compliance.8
 On February 12, 2021, Health Canada wrote to NUA via email stating that it had reviewed

 As indicated above, the CFTA applies to this procurement process. While NUA did not cite
specific trade agreement provisions in its complaint, the most relevant provisions of the CFTA would
appear to be Articles 509.3, 515.5 and 516.1.
 Article 509.3 provides as follows:
A procuring entity should avoid the use of technical specifications that require or refer to a
particular trademark or trade name, patent, copyright, design, type, specific origin, producer,
or supplier. If the technical specifications are used in that manner, a procuring entity shall
indicate that it will consider tenders of equivalent goods or services that demonstrably fulfill
the requirement of the procurement by including words such as “or equivalent” in the tender
documentation.
 Article 515.5 provides as follows:
Unless a procuring entity determines that it is not in the public interest to award a contract,
the procuring entity shall award the contract to the supplier that the procuring entity has
determined to be capable of fulfilling the terms of the contract and that, based solely on the
evaluation criteria specified in the tender notices and tender documentation, has submitted:
12  Paul Pollack Personnel Ltd. o/a The Pollack Group Canada (24 September 2013), PR-2013-016 (CITT) at
para. 27, citing K-Lor Contractors Services Ltd. (23 November 2000), PR-2000-023 (CITT) at 6.
Canadian International Trade Tribunal - 4 - PR-2020-089
(a) the most advantageous tender; or
(b) if price is the sole criterion, the lowest price.
 Article 516.1 provides as follows:

 In the Tribunal’s view, NUA’s frustration with the inconsistent information from Health
Canada as to the reasons its bid was not selected is understandable. Whether any deficiencies in
Health Canada’s communication of these reasons disclose a reasonable indication of a breach of the
applicable trade agreements is discussed below. However, it is difficult to see what in NUA’s
complaint the Tribunal could point to in deciding that Health Canada’s rejection of its bid, on the
basis of non-compliance with the mandatory criteria, might reasonably indicate a breach of the CFTA
or other trade agreements.
Sufficiency of the debriefing process
 Health Canada provided various reasons as to why NUA’s bid was not selected: first that it
was compliant with the terms of the procurement but not the lowest-priced; then, that it was the
19  Ibid. at 37-38.
20  Exhibit PR-2020-089-01B at 20.
21  Exhibit PR-2020-089-01 at 37-38.
22  Ibid. at 23-36.
23  Ibid. at 37.
24  Ottawa Metro towing/Metro Tow Trucks (2 May 2019), PR-2019-008 (CITT) at para. 14, citing
Tektronix Canada Inc. (20 November 2015), PR-2015-041 (CITT) at para. 16.
25  Unisource Technology Inc. (13 December 2013), PR-2013-027 (CITT) at para. 16.
Canadian International Trade Tribunal - 7 - PR-2020-089
lowest-priced but not compliant with MTC 1; and finally that it was non-compliant with MTC 2. It
might be argued, although NUA’s complaint does not explicitly do so, that this reflects a breach of
the government’s obligation to provide an explanation of the reasons why NUA’s bid was not

procedures, the Tribunal notes that Health Canada’s regret letter informing NUA that it was not the
successful bidder did not indicate potential recourse to the Tribunal. While acknowledging that
Health Canada directed NUA to the Office of the Procurement Ombudsman (OPO),27 and that the
solicitation documents effectively outline recourse to both the OPO and the Tribunal,28 the Tribunal
takes this opportunity to reiterate its position that procuring entities should immediately and
voluntarily provide such information in communicating the results of a solicitation process to
unsuccessful bidders.29
DECISION
 Pursuant to subsection 30.13(1) of the CITT Act, the Tribunal has decided not to conduct an
inquiry into the complaint.
Frédéric Seppey
Frédéric Seppey
Presiding Member
27  Ibid. at 29.
28  Ibid. at 8.
29  See, for example, Expert Systèmes (148650 Canada Inc.) (20 August 2020), PR-2020-027 (CITT) at
paras. 20-24; Seigniory Chemical Products Limited, trading as SCP SCIENCE (6 December 2019), PR-2019-048
(CITT) at para. 35; Kaméléons & cie Solutions Design Inc. (26 November 2019), PR-2019-047 (CITT) at para.
22; R.H. MacFarlands (1996) Ltd. (23 December 2013), PR-2013-029 (CITT) at paras. 30-31; ADR Education
(18 July 2013), PR-2013-009 (CITT) at para. 34.